the California Superior Court for the County of Butte, and over all Parties to this litigation, 

including the Class. 

27. Based on a review of the papers submitted by Plaintiff and a review of the 

applicable law, the Court finds that the Gross Settlement Amount of Two Million Four Hundred 

Seventy Thousand Dollars ($2,470,000) and the terms set forth in the Agreement are fair, 

reasonable, and adequate. 

28. The Court further finds that the Settlement was the result of arm’s length 

negotiations conducted after Class Counsel had adequately investigated the claims and became